## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-1903**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE INTERAGENCY REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE WASHINGTON STATE ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE COURTS FOR REIMBURSEMENT COSTS OF RESENTENCING AND VACATING SENTENCES UNDER THE BLAKE DECISION.

**WHEREAS,** the City of Lake Forest Park Municipal Court will incur additional costs related to the extraordinary expense of resentencing and vacating sentences under the *State v. Blake* decision and for the costs of refunding legal financial obligations; and

**WHEREAS,** the Washington State Administrative Office of Courts will provide reimbursement of costs to the City of Lake Forest Park related to expenses resulting from the *Blake* decision; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Lake Forest Park and the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts have negotiated the Interagency Reimbursement Agreement providing for such reimbursement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. AUTHORIZATION.</u> The Mayor is authorized to sign the Interagency Reimbursement Agreement with the Washington State Administrative Office of the Courts attached hereto as Exhibit A for the purpose of reimbursing Lake Forest Park for extraordinary costs of resentencing and vacating sentences under the *Blake* decision and for the costs of refunding legal financial obligations under the *Blake* decision.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

**PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE** of the members of the Lake Forest Park City Council this 22nd day of June, 2023.

APPROVED:

Jeff Johnson Mayor

## ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

Matthew McLean City Clerk

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: July 7, 2022 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO.: